
 

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8th August, 2012 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Declarations of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5. Potential Changes to the Council's Support for Public Transport  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 To give consideration to the potential changes to the Council’s support for public transport. 

 
 
 



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Environment & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee -
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
8th August 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director, Places and Organisational Capacity  
Subject/Title: Potential Changes to the Council’s Support for Public Transport 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rod Menlove 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council currently spends £2.2m (net of income) supporting public 

transport in the Borough. The adopted Business Plan (2012-15) for Cheshire 
East Council anticipates a reduction of £0.5m in that support, subject to a full 
public consultation on the equality impacts. This report sets out a series of 
options for how best to meet the transport needs of local communities within 
the context of reduced budgets. 

 
1.2 The proposals have been developed, informed and influenced by three key 

sources of evidence and assessment: 1) the Council’s adopted public 
transport support criteria which fully reflect the key themes and aspirations 
contained within the Local Transport Plan; 2) passenger journey data provided 
by local bus operators; and 3) the results and analysis of the recent public 
consultation exercise. 

 
1.3 The report explores the potential to reduce the Council’s financial support 

whilst minimising the impact on protected equality groups, particularly older 
and disabled people. Even with the anticipated budget reduction, the Council 
will still be committing to a substantial level of support for public transport. The 
total expenditure on public transport support – once concessionary travel, 
infrastructure expenditure, publicity and information etc is included - is some 
£6.2m. 

 
 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 

2.1 Endorse the recommendations to withdraw school day services, 
reducing expenditure by approximately £0.25m per annum; 

2.2 Comment on the recommendations to withdraw further public transport 
support of approximately £0.5m per annum, subject to a more detailed 
assessment of the impacts on protected groups and likely mitigating 
measures;  

2.3 Consider whether the Committee wish to contribute to the 
[...]
transport grants. Finally, there are risks that the council may be challenged 
that it has not adequately discharged its statutory duties in respect of 
consultation or the level of support given to meeting local transport needs. 

 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Currently 85% - 90% of the bus network in Cheshire East is operated 

commercially and the remaining 10% - 15% is subsidised by the Council. 
Cheshire East Council currently spends £2.2m net of income on subsidising 
local bus services, which are not commercially viable but have previously been 
considered to be necessary to meet transport needs that would otherwise be 
unmet. In addition, the Council provides £450k of funding to support 
community transport.  Finally, the council spends an additional £3.95m on 
public transport support, such as through concessionary fares, infrastructure, 
information and publicity etc. 

Page 4



 

 
 10.2 The statutory duties contained in the Transport Act for local transport 

authorities to support services which are deemed to meet transport needs that 
would otherwise be unmet does not include a clear definition of what this 
means in practice. There is a specific duty to identify the needs of older and 
disabled residents; such duty is also contained in the Equality Act, which 
imposes an overriding duty upon the authority to ensure that inequality is 
minimised and equality promoted through its policies and actions. 

 
10.3 The Council currently adopts a variety of measures to try to promote equality 

and minimise inequality through its transport policies. For example, the 
Council spends around £450,000 a year on supporting flexible, demand 
responsive transport that is used mainly by older people, or by people with a 
disability such as blindness / partial sight, physical disability, infirmity etc.  The 
public consultation exercise has been specifically designed so that a full 
understanding of older and disabled residents’ needs is gained, and how we
[...]
ublic bus services are supported in some areas but not others, 
which is a result of historical arrangements and decisions prior to Local 
Government Reorganisation. It is therefore recommended that: 

 
• all financial support for such services should now cease; 
• that appropriate alternative provision be found for children entitled to 

transport under the council’s Home to School Transport policy; 
• that – in the interests of economy and efficiency – should it be found to 

be more cost effective to continue to support public transport than 
secure private hire transport – that Cheshire East Transport be 
authorised to depart from the policy to ensure the council’s statutory 
responsibilities for home to school transport are fulfilled. 

 
 
Other Public Transport Services 
 
10.25 There are a number of other supported bus services that the council currently 

supports.  Work is ongoing to compile a detailed evaluation of the other 
supported routes to identify the equality impacts. This work is currently 
underway and a summary of next steps is shown below: 

 

Page 9



 

Next Steps 
 
10.26 It is clearly necessary that before any further recommendations can be made 

to Cabinet, a full evaluation of the impacts of possible subsidy withdrawal 
needs to be undertaken.  An Equality Impact Assessment is being 
constructed.  Within this impact assessment, three issues need to be 
addressed: 

 
• the impacts on protected groups in the absence of any form of 

mitigation; 
• the proposed mitigation, such as additional or revised flexible transport, 

amended supported public transport; 
• the impacts not able to be mitigated – the residual impacts. 

 
 
10.27 In addition, a full assessment of all responses must be undertaken to 

understand the impacts on all bus services and bus users.  An evaluation of 
the responses received is being constructed to understand the impacts of 
subsidy withdrawal in the absence of mitigation; the next steps will be to 
identify
[...]

age 18


	Agenda
	5 Potential Changes to the Council's Support for Public Transport
	Appendix 1 - Public Transport Support Criteria
	Appendix 2 - Prioritisation of Services V3
	Appendix 3 - School Day Services Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny
Committee
held on Wednesday, 8th August, 2012 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall,
Macclesfield SK10 1EA
PRESENT

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman)
Councillor D Stockton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Barratt, H Davenport, W S Davies, K Edwards, R Fletcher,
S Hogben, P Hoyland, A Moran and B Silvester

Apologies
Councillors D Brickhill P Hayes and W Fitzgerald.
Substitutes
D Marren, A Moran and B Silvester
Officers
R Kemp — Waste Strategy Manager
R Skipp — Waste and Recycling Manager
C Williams — Transport Manager
28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None
29 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP
None
30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION
There were no members of the public wishing to address the Committee

31 POTENTIAL CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S SUPPORT FOR PUBLIC
TRANSPORT

Consideration was given to a report informing Members that the Council currently
spends £2.2million (net of income) supporting public transport in the Borough.
The adopted Business Plan (2012-15) for Cheshire East Council anticipated a
reduction of £0.5million in that support. However this was now more likely to be
around £0.75million, subject to a full public consultation on the equality impacts.



32

The report set out a series of options for how best to meet the transport needs of
local communities within the context of reduced budgets.

The Transport Manager highlighted that appropriate alternative provision would
be found for children entitled to transport under the Council's Home to School
Transport Policy, one possibility would be a smaller private hire vehicle

During a detailed debate of the report, Members made the following comments:

e The Committee needed to give consideration to the full responses
from the consultation and also receive details of the impact previous
years cuts had on the public.

e Children were being discriminated against as buses were often their
only form of transport available, the proposals could be denying
access to education and social activities.

e The report to Cabinet should refer to the fact that meetings with
representative groups had taken place outlining the proposals to
fulfil the obligations to engage as well as consult with affected
groups.

e There were also savings being made through changes to te
Council’s Home to School Transport Policy. This report did not give
full details of the level of support to be reduced by the Council as a
whole.

e The elderly would also suffer as a result of the proposals as they
may be cut off from essential services.

e The survey may not have been accessible to all those affected by
the proposals. Drop in sessions need to be held in hard to reach
areas.

The Committee agreed that it wished to consider the full results of the
consultation and proposals prior to them being submitted to Cabinet in October
2012. The report should map those responses to the consultation to ensure that
no areas had been missed.

RESOLVED

That the Committee receive the Cabinet report at its meeting scheduled to be
held on 18 September 2012. The report should include a map of those responses
to the consultation to ensure that no geographical areas have been missed.

FUNDING BID TO CENTRAL GOVERNMENT WEEKLY COLLECTION
SUPPORT SCHEME

Consideration was given to a report outlining information and costings on a
potential weekly food waste collection service that would be added to the existing
household recycling and waste collection from May 2014. Capital and revenue
start up costs would be subject to an outline bid of £3.8million to Central
Governments Weekly Collection Support Scheme. Annual running costs would be
expected to be absorbed into proposals for alternative delivery of recycling and



waste services from 2014-15 as part of future savings on the recycling and waste
budget. On the basis of an external review, it was estimated that the costs of
running the service in house would equate to an additional £2m a year.

The Chairman had determined that this matter should be considered as a matter
of urgency under Section 100 (B)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 in view of
the 17 August 2012 government deadline to submit bids for capital and revenue
start up funding .

The Portfolio Holder for Environment attended the meeting and informed the
Committee that as options for food waste needed to be considered, it would be
sensible to bid for the funding. There was no guarantee the bid would be
successful and even it was, the monies could be returned if the authority decided
not to progress with the proposals.

It was highlighted that the average family throw away £860 of food waste each
year. Members agreed that rather than collecting food waste, people should be
encouraged to use composters and the possibility of providing free composters
should be investigated.

Members of the Committee felt that if the bid was successful, the authority would
have no option but to progress with the scheme as not doing so would create bad
press and have a negative impact on the authority’s reputation.

Questions were raised with regard to the accuracy of the financial and statistical
information provided, as it could be interpreted in several different ways. It was
also agreed that the reference made to anaerobic digesters in paragraph 10.1
was misleading and should be reworded.

Members agreed that the proposals may be the right way forward and should not
be ruled out, however there were other ways of collecting food waste, which
should be investigated before any decisions were made.

Following detailed consideration of the report, it was agreed that as no policy
development had taken place within the Authority on the implications of a weekly
food waste collection service, the bid should not be submitted.

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder for Environment be recommended not to submit a final
bid to the communities weekly collection support scheme as no policy

development had taken place within the Authority on the implications of a weekly
food waste collection service.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.10 pm

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman)



